
  
 

 
 
 
 

EAST HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a meeting of East Hertfordshire District 
Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Wallfields, Hertford on 
Wednesday 19th February, 2014 at 7.00 pm, for the purpose of transacting 
the business set out in the Agenda below, and you are hereby summoned 
to attend. 
 
 
Dated this 6th day of February 2014 

 
Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services 
 

 
Note: Prayers will be said before the meeting commences. Those Members who 

do not wish to participate will be invited to enter the Chamber at their 
conclusion.  

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Chairman's Announcements  
 

 To receive any announcements.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to sign the 
Minutes of the Council meeting held on 29 January 2014.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Members' declarations of interest.  
 

4. Petitions  
 

 To receive any petitions.  
 

5. Public Questions  
 

 To receive any public questions.  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6. East & North Hertfordshire NHS Trust: Update and Forward Look  
 

 To receive a presentation from Nick Carver and Sarah Brierley.  
 

7. Members' questions  
 

 To receive any Members' questions.  
 

8. Executive Report - 4 February 2014  
 

 To receive a report (to follow) from the Leader of the Council and to 
consider recommendations on the matters below:  
 

(A) Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2014/15  
 

(B) Capital Programme 2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17  
 

(C) Fees and Charges 2014/15  
 

(D) Revenue Estimates, Services - 2013/14 Probable, 2014/15 Estimate  
 

(E) Consolidated Budget report 2014/15 and Medium Term Financial Plan  
 

(F) Hertford Theatre Seating Refurbishment  
 

Note – Members are asked to bring their copy of the Executive agenda to 
the meeting.  
 

9. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 30 January 2014 (Pages 
15 - 26) 

 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright  
 

10. Development Management Committee: Minutes - 5 February 2014  
 

 Chairman: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright 
(to follow)  



 

 

11. Joint meeting of Scrutiny Committees: Minutes - 11 February 2014  
 

  (to follow)  
 

12. Members Allowances Scheme 2014/15 (Pages 27 - 42) 
 

 To receive a report from the Independent Remuneration Panel.  
 

13. Motions on Notice  
 

 To receive Motions on Notice.  
 



 

 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



C  C 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 29 JANUARY 2014, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, M Alexander, 

D Andrews, P Ballam, E Bedford, 
R Beeching, E Buckmaster, S Bull, M Carver, 
Mrs R Cheswright, A Dearman, L Haysey, 
T Herbert, Mrs D Hone, A Jackson, G Jones, 
J Jones, G Lawrence, M McMullen, P Moore, 
M Newman, T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, 
C Rowley, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby, 
R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor, A Warman, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, N Wilson, J Wing, 
M Wood, C  Woodward and J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



C  C 
 
 

 
 

490   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast. 

 
The Chairman referred to the recent sad news that former 
Councillor Les Pinnell had passed away.  He had represented 
Bishop‟s Stortford All Saints ward on the District Council from 
May 2003 – May 2007.  Members stood and observed a 
minute‟s silence. 
 
The Chairman advised Members that Councillors Haysey and 
Tindale had been nominated to represent the District Council 
at this year‟s Royal Garden Party. 
 
Referring to the recent Burns Night event, the Chairman 
thanked Members for their support and reported that 
approximately £5,000 had been raised in support of Cazfest. 
 
Finally, the Chairman reminded Members of the “Battle of the 
Bands” event on 1 February 2014, at Hertford Theatre, which 
would be supported by various town Mayors.  He also stated 
that invitations for his Civic Dinner would be sent out shortly. 
 

 

491   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11 December 2013, be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

492   MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  
 

 

 Question 1 
 
Councillor M Wood asked the Leader of the Council if he 
would reconsider his rejection of his idea of having an Urban 
conference on an annual basis for the benefit of the five towns 
in our District. 

 
In reply, the Leader stated that he remained open-minded to 

 

Page 8



C  C 
 
 

 
 

the idea and was willing to explore the matter further with 
Councillor M Wood and the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services.   
 
Question 2 
 
Councillor C Rowley stated that over Christmas, the majority 
of ordinary families across East Herts would have spent the 
festive period celebrating with their closest relatives, 
neighbours and loved ones.  Residents in his ward who found 
themselves on their own, and many of whom were elderly, 
had the opportunity to come together with other residents who 
found themselves in the same position and spend Christmas 
Day being entertained by volunteers at Sele school.  This had 
only been made possible by local organiser, Janet Bird, and 
her team of volunteers who had helped with cooking the 
Christmas lunches and transporting residents to ensure as 
many people as possible were able to attend.  Similar events, 
organised by local volunteers, had taken place in Bishop‟s 
Stortford and across East Herts. 
 
Councillor C Rowley asked the Leader if he agreed that these 
volunteers and events were an invaluable service to many 
elderly residents and the wider community, and with that in 
mind, what resources were available to help individuals and 
volunteers, like Janet in his ward, who wanted to set up and 
run these events for residents who found themselves alone, 
not just at Christmas, but throughout the year. 
 
The Leader invited the Executive Member for Health, Housing 
and Community Support to respond.  The Executive Member 
agreed that the invaluable work of volunteers made a 
recognisable contribution to the community,  She referred to 
the Council‟s grants activity which had increased in the last 
year and was considered regularly by Community Scrutiny 
Committee.  A total of 49 grants worth just under £20,000 had 
been distributed to a variety of groups. 
 
The Executive Member referred to the Christmas grants 
where priority had been given to the elderly and most 
vulnerable groups, as part of the Ageing Well programme.  

Page 9



C  C 
 
 

 
 

Finally, she commented that some funds in this year were still 
available and the deadline for applications was 17 February 
2014. 
 

493   EXECUTIVE REPORT - 21 JANUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 21 January 2014 be received. 
 

(see also Minutes 494 – 498) 
 

 

494   DUTY TO CO-OPERATE – UPDATE REPORT  
 

 

 In response to a question by Councillor M Newman, the 
Executive Member for Strategic Planning and Transport 
agreed that the principle of the Duty to Co-operate should be 
on assessed housing need and not aspirational economic 
growth.  He referred to the vagaries of some Planning 
Inspectorate decisions and commented that East Herts 
Council would continue to challenge neighbouring plans 
where appropriate. 

 
RESOLVED – that the notes of recent Member-level 
meetings with Broxbourne, E
[...]
 22 May 2014.  Every household would 
receive a pamphlet which would be delivered in the same way 

 

Page 11



C  C 
 
 

 
 

as Link magazine.  He encouraged the public to engage in the 
process. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Draft East Herts District Plan 
(January 2014), as detailed at Essential Reference 
Paper „B‟ of the report now submitted, be agreed and 
made available for public consultation for a period of 
twelve weeks, in accordance with Regulation 18 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012; 
 
(B) the Consultation Strategy, as detailed at 
Essential Reference Paper „F‟ of the report now 
submitted, be agreed; and 
 
(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Strategic 
Planning and Transport, be authorised to make non-
material, and typographical corrections to the Draft 
District Plan, prior to publication for consultation 
purposes. 

 
(see also Minute 493) 
 

499   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
8 JANUARY 2014         
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 8 January 
2014, be received. 

 

 

500   JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES - 
14 JANUARY 2014         
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees held on 14 January 2014, be 
received. 

 

 

Page 12



C  C 
 
 

 
 

501   HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 15 
JANUARY 2014                
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 15 January 
2014, be received. 

 

 

502   AUDIT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 22 JANUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Audit Committee 
meeting held on 22 January 2014, be received. 

 

 

503   NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC RATES CALCULATION 
2014/15                  
 

 

 Council considered a report recommending the calculation of 
the National Non Domestic Rates Budget 2014/15.  The 
Leader advised Members that Officers were still receiving 
guidance from the Government and explained that this could 
impact on the calculations now detailed.  He advised that the 
paragraph number quoted in recommendation (C) should be 
amended to read 2.21 and not 2.22. 
 
The Leader further suggested that, given the late Government 
advice still being received, Officers be delegated authority to 
make any last minute amendments to form NNDR1 that might 
prove necessary.  This was agreed by Council. 
 
The Leader also referred to the highly technical nature of the 
report and suggested that this matter might best be delegated 
to Officers to deal with in future years. 
 
Council approved the calculation as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) in accordance with the Non-
Domestic Rating (Rates Retention) Regulations 2013, 
the amount calculated by East Herts Council for the 
year 2014/15 shall be £43,031,531 (Non domestic 
rating income from rates retention scheme) (part 1b 
line 14 Column 5); 
 

 

Page 13



C  C 
 
 

 
 

(B) the Section 31 grant in relation to the Business 
Rates proposals within the „Autumn Statement‟ shall be 
£1,690,873; 

 
(C) the estimated Collection Fund Surplus for 
2013/14 of £780,442 be allocated to the 
constituent bodies as detailed at paragraph 2.21 
of the report submitted;  
 
(D) the Council‟s share of the estimated 
2013/14 NDR Collection Fund Surplus be 
transferred to a new reserve to be called 
„Government Funding Risk Reserve‟; and 
 
(E) authority be delegated to the Director of 
Finance and Support Services, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance, to make 
any necessary changes to form NNDR1 for 
submission to the DCLG by 31 January 2014, 
should further information or revised forms be 
sent to the Authority. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 7.37 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE THE MITRE 
SUITE, BISHOPS STORTFORD FOOTBALL 
CLUB, WOODSIDE, DUNMOW ROAD, 
BISHOP'S STORTFORD. ON THURSDAY 
30 JANUARY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, 

E Bedford, S Bull, A Burlton, G Jones, 
J Jones, P Moore, M Newman, N Symonds 
and G Williamson. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors W Ashley, G McAndrew, T Page, 

M Wood and C  Woodward. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Liz Aston - Development 

Team Manager 
(East) 

  Fiona Brown - Planning 
Technician 

  Glyn Day - Principal Planning 
Enforcement 
Officer 

  Shirley Downham - Planning 
Enforcement 

  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 
Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Peter Mannings - Democratic 
Services Officer 

  Alasdair McWilliams - Information and 
Digital Media 
Manager 

  Martin Plummer - Assistant Planning 
Officer 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

  Stephen Tapper - Senior Planning 
Officer 

  Alison Young - Development 
Manager 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Paul Chappell - Highways Officer 
 
504   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of 
Councillor K Crofton.  It was noted that Councillor J Jones 
was substituting for Councillor K Crofton. 
 

 

505   MINUTES – 8 JANUARY 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 January 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
inclusion of Councillor P Ballam in the list of 
Members who were also present at the meeting. 

 

 

506   3/13/0075/OP – LAND AT BISHOP'S STORTFORD NORTH – 
APPLICATION BY BISHOP'S STORTFORD NORTH 
CONSORTIUM AND LANDOWNERS   
 

 

 The following people addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application: 
 

 Councillor John Barfoot (Hertfordshire County 
Council) 

 Rob Francis (Chantry Community Association) 

 Martyn Clarke 

 John Browne (Bishop’s Stortford Grove Residents 
Action Group) 

 Diane Basavaraj (Save/Shape our Stortford) 

 Richard Cahill (Bishop’s Stortford Community 

 

Page 16



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

Football Club) 
 
The following people addressed the Committee in support 
of the application: 
 

 Tom Hill QC (for the Bishop’s Stortford North 
Consortium) 

 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services recommended 
that, subject to the referral of the application to the 
Secretary of State under the requirements of the Town 
and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 
2009, in respect of application 3/13/0075/OP:  
 
1. In consultation with the Chairman of the 

Development Management Committee and the 
Head of Planning and Building Control, the Head 
of Democratic and Legal Services completes a 
Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the 
heads of terms as set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘A’ to the report submitted to the 
Development Management Committee of 5 
December 2013; 

 
2. In consultation with the Chairman of the 

Development Management Committee, the 
Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment, plus any two Members who 
represent Bishop’s Stortford wards and who are 
Members of this Committee and the Head of 
Democratic and Legal Services, the Head of 
Planning and Building Control be authorised to 
make amendments to the heads of terms, the 
scale of financial contributions to be assigned to 
the various service areas referred to in the heads 
of terms and the service areas to which financial 
contributions should be assigned and the Head of 
Democratic and Legal Services be authorised to 
complete a Section 106 Agreement as may be 
amended, in all cases to ensure a satisfactory 
development; 

Page 17



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

 
3. Upon completion of the Section 106 Agreement as 

authorised, planning permission be approved 
subject to the conditions set out in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ to the rep
[...]
n practice 
whereby Section 106 contributions were kept under 
continuous review. 
 
The Director cautioned against imposing conditions or 
controls that were unduly rigid as the necessary flexibility 
to achieve a satisfactory development would be lost.  
Members were advised that the recommendations put 
forward sought sufficient flexibility to ensure that all 
matters were kept under review in drawing up the legal 
agreement and conditions in order to ensure a 
satisfactory development.  Members were further 
reminded that regulations regarding Section 106 legal 
agreements meant that such agreements should mitigate 
only the actual demands and impacts created by the 
planning application itself.  They should not be used to 
address unrelated deficiencies and assigning significant 
funding to leisure uses may be inappropriate in this 
respect. 
 

Councillor G Jones proposed and Councillor A Burlton 
seconded, a motion that application 3/13/0075/OP be 
granted subject to the amendment of the proposed legal 
agreement to the effect that the proportion of affordable 

Page 23



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

homes proposed at Bishop’s Stortford North be reduced 
from 30.4% to 25.4% and the majority of the funding 
released be reallocated towards sports and leisure 
provision and the remainder be utilised to mitigate the 
traffic impacts of the proposed development. 

 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, there 
being an equality of votes, the Chairman exercised her 
casting vote and the motion was declared LOST.  
Councillors M Alexander, D Andrews, E Bedford, Mrs R 
Cheswright, P Moore and M Newman requested that their 
votes against this motion be recorded. 
 
After being put to the meeting and votes taken, the 
Committee supported the recommendations of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services as now detailed, 
subject to consultation with the Executive Member for 
Community Safety and Environment plus any two 
Members who represent Bishop’s Stortford wards and 
[...]
and 

 
4. In consultation with the Chairman of the 

Development Management Committee, the 
Executive Member for Community Safety and 
Environment plus any two Members who 
represent Bishop’s Stortford wards and who 
are Members of this Committee, in advance of 
the issuing of the planning permission, the 
Head of Planning and Building Control be 
authorised to add or remove conditions and 
directives and make such changes to the 
wording of them as may be necessary to 

Page 25



DM  DM 
 
 

 
 

ensure clarity and enforceability and to ensure 
a satisfactory development. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
COUNCIL – 19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND LEGAL SUPPORT 
SERVICES                                                                                      
 

 MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES 2014/15 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 To report the recommendations of the Council’s Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its review of Members’ 
Allowances. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that (A) Members’ Allowances for 2014/15 be 
…….., and 

 

(B) the size of the Independent Remuneration Panel be decreased 
from 7 to 6 members (with the existing appointees). 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003 requires each principal local authority to 
establish an Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) to submit 
recommendations on its Members’ Allowances. 

 
1.2 Council established its current IRP at its meeting held on 8 

December 2010.  It determined that the size of the Panel should 
be 9 members and appointed the following individuals: 

 
Mrs N Burdett, Mr P Boylan, Mr B C Engel, Mr D Filer, Mr C 
Harris, Miss C Lofthouse, Mr D McNeill, Mrs S Newton and  
Mr J Pool. 

 
1.3 Mr D McNeil resigned from the Panel on 5 October 2011.  Council 

agreed to reduce the size of the Panel from 9 to 8 Members at its 
February 2012 meeting.  Subsequently, another Panel Member 
(Mr C Harris) died before the Panel commenced its deliberations 

Page 27

Agenda Item 12



 
  

during the 2012/13 civic year.  Council at its February 2013 
meeting agreed to reduce the size of the Panel again from 8 to 7 
Members. 

 
1.4 Prior to the commencement of the review of allowances for 

2014/15, Panel Member Miss C Lofthouse resigned. 
 
1.5 Council is invited to consider whether or not to fill the vacancy on 

the IRP caused by Miss Lofthouse’s resignation.  Regulations 
prescribe that an IRP shall consist of at least three members.  
Council could therefore determine that the size of the Panel now 
be six members (with the existing appointees).  This (latter) 
option is recommended. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Before a local Authority makes or amends its Members’ 

Allowances Scheme it shall have regard to the recommendations 
made by its IRP. 

 
2.2 The Council’s IRP’s report and recommendations on Members’ 

Allowances for 2014/15 can be found at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. 

 
2.3 Council is invited to consider the IRP’s recommendations before 

determining a Members’ Allowances scheme for 2014/15. 
 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Jeff Hughes – Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services – ext 2170 
  jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Jeff Hughes – Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services – ext 2170 
  jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 28

mailto:jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:jeff.hughes@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives for 
2014/15:
[...]
ched as 
Appendix I. 

 
10.0 The Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
10.1 The following individuals formed the IRP undertaking the review of 

Members‟ Allowances: 
 
 Peter Boylan, Nicola Burdett, Bernard Engel, Denis Filer, Sally Newton, 

Jonathan Pool (Chairman). 
 
10.2 The IRP received administrative support from the Head of Democratic                                    

and Legal Support Services.  
 

11.0 Recommendation that the: 
 

(A) Basic Allowance be increased by 1% to £5,218, including the 
consolidation of the previous communications allowance, and 

 
(B) application of the multipliers to arrive at the SRAs payable shall 

be to the Basic Allowance (as amended), less the consolidated 
communications allowance of £424 (£420, plus 1%). 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES APPENDIX I

For the year 1 April to 31 March 1 April to 31 March
2015 (proposed) 2014 (actual)

Multiplier £ Multiplier £

Basic Allowance 5,218.00 ** 5,166.60 **
** includes consolidation of Communications Allowance £424 £420

Special Responsibility Allowances
Leader of the Council 4.00 19,176.00 4.00 18,986.40
Deputy Leader 2.50 11,985.00 2.50 11,866.50
Executive member 2.00 9,588.00 2.00 9,493.20
Committee Chairman
Development Management 1.50 7,191.00 1.50 7,119.90

Committee Chairmen
Corporate Business Scrutiny 1.25 5,992.50 1.25 5,933.25
Licensing 1.25 5,992.50 1.25 5,933.25

Committee Chairmen
Audit 1.00 4,794.00 1.00 4,746.60
Human resources 1.00 4,794.00 1.00 4,746.60

Committee Chairmen
Community Scrutiny 0.75 3,595.50 0.75 3,559.95
Environment Scrutiny 0.75 3,595.50 0.75 3,559.95

Leader of a minority political group 0.10 x basic allowance (less 0.10 x basic allowance (less
£424**) x number of members £420**) x number of members

Chairman of Health and Well Being Panel 0.50 2,397.00 0.50 2,373.30
Development control committee Member 270.00 270.00

Mileage allowance
Motor Vehicles 45p (33p) per mile for the 45p (33p

Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2014, AT 7.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G McAndrew (Chairman). 
  Councillors D Abbott, D Andrews, W Ashley, 

P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, S Bull, 
M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, K Crofton, 
A Dearman, L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, 
A Jackson, G Jones, J Jones, G Lawrence, 
J Mayes, M McMullen, M Newman, 
P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles, S Rutland-
Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor, 
M Tindale, J Thornton, A Warman, 
K Warnell, G Williamson, J Wing, M Wood, 
C  Woodward, B Wrangles and J Wyllie. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Jeff Hughes - Head of 
Democratic and 
Legal Support 
Services 

  Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
547   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed the press and public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

The Chairman referred to the “Battle of the Bands” event held 
on 1 February 2014, at Hertford Theatre, which had been well 
attended.  He thanked Members for their support and advised 
that the competition had been won by Freman College, 
Buntingford.  
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the forthcoming Civic 
Dinner.  Finally, he advised that Members would be receiving 
invitations to the raising of the Commonwealth flag on 10 
March 2014. 
 

548   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
29 January 2014, be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

549   EAST & NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE NHS TRUST: UPDATE 
AND FORWARD LOOK                 
 

 

 Nick Carver and Sarah Brierley, East & North Hertfordshire 
NHS Trust, gave a presentation, “Changing Times in the 
NHS”.  They outlined the ongoing change programme and 
highlighted the investment in hospital facilities.  They also 
referred to future improvements and the impact all these 
would have on reducing mortality rates.  Finally, they referred 
to the positive outcome of the unannounced inspection of the 
Care Quality Commission in September 2013. 
 
In response to Members‟ questions, Nick Carver and Sarah 
Brierley stated that there was some flexibility at Lister Hospital 
to handle additional demand arising from anticipated future 
population growth.  They advised that cardiac services would 
be extended to weekend opening from April 2014 and the 
McMillan refurbishments at the Lister would be completed in 
time for opening in June 2014. 
 

 

550   EXECUTIVE REPORT - 4 FEBRUARY 2014  
 

 

 In respect of Minutes 551 – 555, which were all items relating 
to the Council‟s budget for 2014/15, the Executive Member for 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

Finance gave a presentation. 
 
The Executive Member commented on the Council‟s efforts in 
reducing the tax burden for residents and referred to the 
impending council tax freeze proposed for 2014/15 and 
2015/16.  The Executive‟s proposal to reduce the projected 
increase in 2016/17 and 2017/18 from 2% to 1% would 
require further savings to be identified.  The Executive 
Member referred to the impact of these on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). 
 
The Executive Member commented on the uncertainties of 
New Homes Bonus funding, the continuing need to maximise 
investment returns and the outcome of the pension fund 
triennial valuation review.  He referred to the freeze on car 
parks charges since 2010 and separate proposals that would 
be considered at the next Executive to restructure charges 
with a view to encouraging more shopping visits.  Finally, the 
Executive Member commented that, despite the financial 
pressures on the Council, service improvements, such as 
recycling, had still being implemented. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 4 February 2014 be received. 
 

(see also Minutes 551 – 556) 
 

551   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 
2014/15            
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the 2014/15 Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy and Prudential Indicators for East 
Herts Council be approved; and 
 
(B) the Policy on Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

552   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2013/14 (REVISED) TO 2016/17  
 

 

 RESOLVED - that (A) the comments of the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014, 
be received; and 
 
(B) the new Capital Programme for the period 
2013/14 (Revised) to 2016/17, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

553   FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments made by the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014 be 
received; and 
 
(B) the increases in fees and charges as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper „B‟ of the report submitted, 
be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

554   REVENUE ESTIMATES, SERVICES - 2013/14 PROBABLE, 
2014/15 ESTIMATE                 
 

 

 RESOLVED – that (A) the comments of the joint 
meeting of Scrutiny Committees of 14 January 2014 be 
received; and  
 
(B) the probable Revenue Estimates for 2013/14 
and the draft Revenue Estimates for 2014/15, as now 
submitted, be approved. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

555   CONSOLIDATED BUDGET REPORT 2014/15 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN        
 

 

 The Chairman advised that impending new legislation would 
require all Councils to take a recorded vote on budget 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

matters.  Although not yet implemented, the Government had 
encouraged Councils to do so for this year‟s budget.  
Therefore, a recorded vote was taken on this matter, the 
results being: 
 
FOR: 
 
Councillors D Abbott, D Andrews, W Ashley, P Ballam,  
E Bedford, R Beeching, S Bull, M Carver, Mrs R Cheswright, 
H Crofton, A Dearman, L Haysey, Mrs D Hollebon, A Jackson, 
G Jones, J Jones, G Lawrence, J Mayes, G McAndrew,  
M McMullen, M Newman, P Phillips, M Pope, P Ruffles,  
S Rutland-Barsby, R Sharma, N Symonds, J Taylor,  
J Thornton, M Tindale, A Warman, K Warnell, G Williamson, 
C Woodward, B Wrangles, J Wyllie. 
 
AGAINST: 
 
Councillors J Wing, M Wood. 
 
For: 36 
Against: 2 
Abstentions: 0 
 
The Executive‟s recommendations in respect of Minute 511 – 
Consolidated Budget Report 2014/15 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan were declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the probable outturn for 2013/14 
be approved and it be agreed that any variation at 
outturn showing an improved position against the 
underspending now submitted, be put to the cost of the 
priority spend reserve;  
 
(B) the revenue budget for 2014/15 be approved 
and, in support of the 2014/15 budget, a one-off 
payment be made from the reserves of £1.008m to 
fund a one-off payment to the Pension fund to cap the 
increased deficit repayments to £600k pa for future 
years;  
 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

(C) the medium term financial plan to 2017/18 be 
approved, subject to the amendment of the projected 
council tax increase for 2016/17 and 2017/18 being 
reduced from 2% to 1%; and 
 
(D) there be no increase in Council Tax for 2014/15 
and 2015/16. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

556   HERTFORD THEATRE SEATING REFURBISHMENT  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the tender price for seating 
refurbishment at Hertford Theatre, as contained in the 
report, be approved, and capital provision of up to 
£109,000 be made available for this project. 

 
(see also Minute 550) 
 

 

557   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
30 JANUARY 2014                  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 30 January 
2014, be received. 

 

 

558   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: MINUTES - 
5 FEBRUARY 2014                  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 522 – Minutes: 30 January 2014, 
Councillor G Jones gave notice of his intention to seek to 
amend the wording at the next Development Management 
Committee meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Development 
Management Committee meeting held on 5 February 
2014, be received. 

 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

559   JOINT MEETING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES: MINUTES - 
11 FEBRUARY 2014        
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the joint meeting of 
Scrutiny Committees held on 11 February 2014, be 
received. 

 

 

560   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2014/15  
 

 

 The Head of Democratic and Legal Support Services 
submitted a report containing the recommendations of the 
Council‟s Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) following its 
review of Members Allowances. 
 
Council approved the recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED - that (A) Basic Allowance be increased by 
1% to £5,218, including the consolidation of the 
previous communications allowance;  
 
(B) application of the multipliers to arrive at the 
SRAs payable shall be to the Basic Allowance (as 
amended), less the consolidated communications 
allowance of £424 (£420, plus 1%); and 
 
(C) the size of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
be decreased from 7 to 6 members (with the existing 
appointees). 

 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.14 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


